BILL

No. 4 of 1925.

An Act to amend The Medicine Hat Charter.

(Assented to

, 1925.)

 \mathbf{H}^{IS} MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

The Medicine Hat Charter, being chapter 63 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1906, and amendments thereto, is hereby further amended as follows:

1. Title II, section 3: By striking out the word "annually" in the first line of section 3, and substituting therefor the words "for a term of two years."

2. Title V, section 17: By striking out the words "or for a less number of alderman than the number to be elected" between the words "for" and "his" occurring in the second line of the fourth paragraph of "Directions for the Guidance of Voters in Voting."

3. Title XXXVI: By adding the following as section 3 thereto:

"3. By-law No. 670 of the city of Medicine Hat, being a By-law authorizing the mayor and city clerk to execute an agreement with the Medicine Hat Rink Company, Limited, with reference to granting the said company a site and fixed taxation and utility charges for a period of years, and the agreement thereto annexed is hereby validated, confirmed and declared to be valid and binding notwithstanding anything contained in this or any other Statute of the Province of Alberta or Ordinance of the North-West Territories. No alderman voting for the said by-law or said agreement shall be, nor shall any alderman be deemed ever to have been on account of such vote, subject to any penalty or any disqualification whatsoever."

FIFTH SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 15 GEORGE V

1925

BILĹ

An Act to amend The Medicine Hat Charter.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

MR. W. G. JOHNSTON.

BH)MONTON: L. W. JEFFERY, KING'S PRINTER A.D. 1925